

TIME FOR ANNUAL NATURAL GAS RATE REVIEW IN NORTH DAKOTA

The purpose of this brochure is to provide you with information regarding your natural gas rates. The Company is required annually to provide a summary of the currently available rate schedules. The information presented below is information that may be helpful when reviewing your natural gas bill.

The prices included in this brochure reflect the Company's currently authorized rates and not the rates proposed in the Company's rate case pending before the North Dakota Public Service Commission filed in August 2020. You can view the

Company's application and proposed rates on file with the Commission by visiting the Company's web site at www.montana-dakota.com/rates-and-services/rate-cases) and/or the Commission's web site at www.psc.nd.gov.

Natural Gas usage is measured in decatherms. The abbreviation dk is used in the rate schedules which follow. The prices for various classes of customers are shown below.

Residential Natural Gas Service-Rate 60

Basic Service Charge	\$0.6860 per day
Cost of Gas (October 1, 2020) \$3.367 per dk

Firm General Natural Gas Service–Rate 70 Meter rated under 500 cubic feet per hour

Basic Service Charge	\$0.70 per day
Distribution Delivery Charge	\$0.811 per dk
Cost of Gas (October 1, 2020)	\$3,367 per dk

Firm General Natural Gas Service–Rate 70 Meter rated over 500 cubic feet per hour

Basic Service Charge	\$2.05 per day
Distribution Delivery Charge	\$0.811 per dk
Cost of Gas (October 1, 2020))\$3.367 per dk

Small Interruptible General Natural Gas Service – Rate 71

Basic Service Charge	\$190.00 per month
Distribution Delivery Charge	·
Maximum Rate	\$1.063 per dk
Minimum Rate	\$0.668 per dk
Cost of Gas (October 1, 2020)	\$2.097 per dk

Large Interruptible General Natural Gas

Service - nate os	
Basic Service Charge	\$1,500.00 per month
Distribution Delivery Charge	
Maximum Rate	\$0.718 per dk
Minimum Rate	\$0.231 per dk
Cost of Gas (October 1, 2020)	\$2.097 per dk

Other Rates Available:

Optional Seasonal General Gas Service Rate 72, Firm General Contracted Demand Service Rate 74, Transportation Service – Small Interruptible Rate 81, Transportation Service – Large Interruptible Rate 82, Residential Propane Service Rate 90 (available in Hettinger, ND only), and Firm General Propane Service – Rate 92 (available in Hettinger, ND only).

Cost of Gas - Natural Gas Rate 88

The Cost of Gas is subject to change monthly either upward or downward depending on the specific circumstances of the period it covers including purchased gas costs and other costs that are passed along to the Company by pipeline suppliers. The Cost of Gas is strictly a pass-through to the Company's customers and does not provide Montana-Dakota with a profit.

How to Figure your bill:

The information is to assist you in calculating your bill. A residential rate is used for this example.

- 1. Assume a month's use of 8 dk
- 2. Basic Service Charge (\$0.6860 x 30 days) \$20.58
- 3. Cost of Gas (as of Oct. 1, 2020) (\$3.367 x 8 dk) ... \$26.94 Total Bill (not including tax)......\$47.52

For further information, the applicable rates, rules and regulations are on file at Montana-Dakota's offices and are available for inspection upon request. They can also be viewed online at www.montana-dakota.com.